
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
 Thursday, 12th July, 2012 

at 6.00 pm 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM 3 - CIVIC CENTRE 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Pope 
Councillor Tucker 
Councillor Vinson 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England 
(Dioceses of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancy – Primary Parent Governors 
Representative 
Vacancy – Parent Governors Representative 
Secondary Schools  

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement 

Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny Smoking Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 
 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access  
 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary arrangements. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee holds the Executive to 
account, exercises the call-in process, 
and sets and monitors standards for 
scrutiny.  It formulates a programme of 
scrutiny inquiries and appoints Scrutiny 
Panels to undertake them.  Members of 
the Executive cannot serve on this 
Committee. 
 
Southampton City Council’s Priorities 

• More jobs for local people  

•  More local people who are well 
education and skilled  

• A better and safer place in which to 
live and invest  

• Better protection for children and 
young people  

• Support for the most vulnerable 
people and families  

• Reducing health inequalities  

• Reshaping the Council for the future  
 

 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2012/13 
 
To be discussed  

 



 

 

CONDUCT OF MEETING 
 
Terms of Reference  

 
Business to be discussed 

 
The general role and terms of reference for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all 
Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 
(Article 6) of the Council’s Constitution, and 
their particular roles are set out in Part 4 
(Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – 
paragraph 5) of the Constitution. 
 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 
Quorum 
The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 4. 
 

Rules of Procedure 
The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 
4 of the Constitution. 
 

 

Disclosure of Interests 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both 
the existence and nature of any “personal” or “prejudicial” interests they may have in relation 
to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 
 

Personal Interests 

A Member must regard himself or herself as 
[...]
oncerns in relation to the above. 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR  
 

 To consider nominations for the appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 
2012/13.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.   
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 12th April 
and the 8th May 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

8 ANNUAL MEETING PROGRAMME 2012 - 2013  
 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager seeking approval of a revised programme 
of meeting dates, attached.  
 
 
 
 



 

9 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN  
 

 The report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Director of 
Children’s Services and Learning detailing the results of the OFSTED inspection of 
Safeguarding and Children Looked After Services, attached.  
 

10 SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN  
 

 Report of the Community Safety Manager detailing for Committee the content of the 
Plan and indentify any related issues or concerns, attached.  
 

11 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 

12 SHARED SERVICES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the Council’s developing 
approach to the development of shared services, attached.  
 

13 SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement seeking 
approval for a Scrutiny Review programme for 2012- 2013, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 4 July 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 

 

- 32 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 APRIL 2012 
 

Present: 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson, B Harris, Kolker, Mead, Morrell and Thomas 
 
Apologies 

Councillors L Harris, Stevens, Walker, Dr R Williams, Mr J Bettridge, Mrs U Topp and 
Mr T Blackshaw 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Smith – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning 
 

 
74. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted apologies from Councillors R Williams, Walker and L Harris and the 
apologies of Mr Bettridge, Mr Blackshaw and Mrs Topp. In addition the Committee  that 
Councillor Thomas was in attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor R Williams 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

75. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 8th March 2012 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 

76. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the briefing paper detailing the Future Service 
Delivery Arrangements for ROMANSE and CCTV set out as Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

77. SCHOOL ATTENDANCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director for Children’s Services and 
Learning detailing 
[...]
ive Decision CAB 11/12 7980 – Future Delivery 
arrangements for Romanse and CCTV. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Committee recommended that the Decision Makers re-consider the 
called-in decision at the next decision meeting; and 

(ii) that the Committee recommended that the Chair and Vice- Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee should be briefed on the confidential 
details of future projects. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 32 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 APRIL 2012 
 

Present: 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson, B Harris, Kolker, Mead, Morrell and Thomas 
 
Apologies 

Councillors L Harris, Stevens, Walker, Dr R Williams, Mr J Bettridge, Mrs U Topp and 
Mr T Blackshaw 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Smith – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning 
 

 
74. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted apologies from Councillors R Williams, Walker and L Harris and the 
apologies of Mr Bettridge, Mr Blackshaw and Mrs Topp. In addition the Committee  that 
Councillor Thomas was in attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor R Williams 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

75. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 8th March 2012 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 

76. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the briefing paper detailing the Future Service 
Delivery Arrangements for ROMANSE and CCTV set out as Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

77. SCHOOL ATTENDANCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director for Children’s Services and 
Learning detailing the overall absence figures from schools within the City. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Liz Filer (Head Teacher at Bassett Green Primary School) and Graham Wilson (Head 
Teacher at Saint George Voluntary Aided College) were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

 

- 33 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee review progress made against school attendance targets 
in twelve months in line with the work being undertaken with the Troubled Families 
initiative. 
 

78. BIG SOCIETY INQUIRY - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered  the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing a draft of the Committee’s report on the Big Society in 
Southampton.(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee  
 

(i) considered and approved the draft recommendations set out  in the report of the 
Big Society Inquiry in line with amendments circulated by the Chair and Vice-
Chair at the meeting; 

(ii) delegated authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any minor 
amendments arising from considerations raised at the Committee’s meeting on 
12th April 2012.   

(iii) agreed that the amended recommendations and report be presented to the 
Cabinet meeting on the 16th April 2012; 

 
79. UPDATE ON PROGRESS - PREVIOUS SCRUTINY INQUIRIES  

 
The Committee noted the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement providing an update on the progress made by the Executive in implementing 
recommendations generated by the Scrutiny Inquiries which have been completed. (Copy 
of the 
[...]
ed and contracts being entered 
into. 
 

83. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 11/12 7980 - FUTURE DELIVERY 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR ROMANSE AND CCTV  
 
The Committee considered the Senior Manager, Customer and Business Improvement, 
detailing the Call-in of the Executive Decision CAB 11/12 7980 – Future Delivery 
arrangements for Romanse and CCTV. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Committee recommended that the Decision Makers re-consider the 
called-in decision at the next decision meeting; and 

(ii) that the Committee recommended that the Chair and Vice- Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee should be briefed on the confidential 
details of future projects. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL MEETING PROGRAMME 2012 – 2013  

DATE OF DECISION: 12 JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Following the publication of the new Administrations Executive meeting dates, the 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee requested that consideration 
be given to revising the Committee programme of meeting dates to reflect the 
established practice of meeting on the Thursday before the Executive decision 
making meetings.    

In accordance with Member User Group (December 2005): That where time permits 
any changes to the published calendar requested in the day or time of meetings 
should firstly be submitted to the appropriate committee for approval.  The existing 
date programme was confirmed by Council on 16th May, 2012.  Therefore, this report 
is brought to Committee for consideration.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider and approve the revised programme of meeting dates 
set out in the report.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that the Committee has an opportunity to review any forthcomi
[...]
ground Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None.  

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 

DATE OF DECISION: 12 JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES & 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND LEARNING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

An ‘Announced’ inspection of Safeguarding and Children Looked After services by 
OfSTED took place during 23 April to 4 May 2012.  The report was published by 
OfSTED on 13 June 2012.  A copy of it is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

The report recommends that the Council works with its partners to address 17 areas 
for improvement identified by OfSTED as being important in the future improvement 
of services. Three of these are highlighted for immediate implementation; 10 are 
identified as being important to progress within three months and four to be 
addressed within six months. The areas for immediate implementation are concerned 
with: quality of social work, ‘core group’ meetings and delivery of statutory visits to 
children in care.  A quality improvement plan has been developed to respond to the 
recommendations. This is set out as Appendix 2 to this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee consider this report with supporting appendices 
and discuss the content of the Plan and identify any related issues 
or concerns with the Cabinet Member to address with the service. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To adhere to the external inspection judgements following the Safeguarding and 
Looked After Children inspection. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. The inspe
[...]
 for Education (DfE) has recently commissioned the development 
of a national Children’s Improvement Board to oversee and advise on improving 
outcomes for children and young people across a number of areas.  One key 
activity for the Board has been the development of a Peer Review programme.  
The programme is designed to complement external inspections regimes, such 
as OfSTED.  The expectation, from the DfE, is that all 152 Local Authorities 
Children’s Services will participate in a Peer Review during the financial year 
2012/13.  Peer reviews are led by a Director of Children’s Services from a local 
authority in the same region as the authority being reviewed.  They are supported 
by a team of three experienced senior officers from different local authorities, also 
from the same region.   

16. Southampton’s Children’s Services and Learning are taking part in a Peer 
Review of its proposals for responding to the recommended improvements 
identified by OfSTED. This Peer review will take place in December 2012. This 
timetable aligns with the completion date for all the recommendations.  Findings 
from the peer review will be available to the Council and its Partners in February 
2013 in the form of a report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

17. To not respond to the considered views of the national regulatory service for 
inspecting the collective effectiveness of safeguarding and children looked after 
services would potentially put the Local Authority and its partners at risk of failing 
to meet the safeguarding needs of vulnerable local children and young people.  
Not responding to areas for improvement identified by OfSTED would also have 



 5

significant reputational consequences for the council when its safeguarding 
arrangements are next assessed by OfSTED. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

18. There are no capital implications as a direct result of this report.   

19. In order to respond to a large number of the recommenda
[...]
ustly monitored  

• legal planning meetings are timely and that actions from these meetings are robustly monitored and 
implemented.  

 

Within six months, ensure that:  

• robust systems are in place that enable children looked after and care leavers to effectively contribute 
to developments in strategic planning, policy and practice  

• sufficient high quality accommodation is available to effectively meet the needs of care leavers  

• NHS Southampton PCT should ensure that there is sufficient capacity within the children looked after 
health team to meet the health needs of children looked after.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 12th JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: COMMUNITY SAFETY MANAGER 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton Safe City Partnership is responsible for bringing key partners together 
to jointly reduce crime and disorder. The Partnership has a statutory duty under the 
Police and Justice Act 2006 to meet national minimum standards which includes 
producing an annual Strategic Assessment and a Partnership Plan. The coalition 
government has affirmed intention to retain this statutory duty. The Partnership Plan is 
included in the Policy Framework and hence requires full council approval.  

The Plan which is attached in full looks back at the achievements and performance of 
the partnership in the last year and then looks forward by setting priorities and actions 
for 2012/13.   

The Safe City Partnership (SCP) has a rolling list of actions to be taken by partners to 
deliver the priorities within the Plan which will be a working document shared within 
the partnership.  These actions will have read-across with the Council Plan, 
Directorate Plans and the City Plan. In addition links including joint projects and 
actions with other relevant partnerships such as Southampton Connect, Children & 
Young Peoples Trust, and Health and Wellbeing Board have been established. 

The council is a key member of the Safe City Partnership and has a pivotal role in 
working with partners to make Southampton a safer city.  This report outlines some of 
the contributions the council is asked to make towards the delivery of this Plan within 
existing budgets 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Committee consider this report and discuss the content of 
the Plan and indentify any related issues or concerns. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This annual plan is a statutory duty and part of the Policy Framework.  It has 
been developed to reflect the findings of the annual joint strategic 
assessment which covers crime trends and patterns as well as community 
feedback.  The draft plan has been considered by the members of Safe City 
Partnership, Children and Young People’s Trust, Management Board of 
Directors, and Cabinet Member.  

2. Approval of the recommendation will enable the Partnership to work to a 
clear and concise set of priorities for the forthcoming year and to deliver the 
actions relating to those priorities. 

3. It is proposed by the Safe City Partnership that the top 3 priorities remain for 
3 years in order to take a longer term focus and delivery period, but the plan 
itself and related actions will be reviewed annually as required by legislation. 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. As this is a statutory duty there is no alternative but to produce a plan.  This 
plan will be available solely on the website in order to reduce associated 
costs. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. The key messages in this plan are very positive; 

• All crime’ – that is the overall crime level in the city – has reduced 
substantially over the last 5 years from 36,340 in 2007 to 27,214 in 
2011 (26% reduction); 

• The Partnership achieved targets set against the top priority in 2011/12 
Partnership Pla
[...]
EMBER FOR RESOURCES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report has been requested by the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. It summarises the council’s developing approach to the 
development of shared services. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the report and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in understanding the council’s approach to shared 
services.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The council faces tough financial challenges and is already making 
significant savings this financial year. It will need to make an estimated 
further £46 million in savings over the next two financial years (2013/14 and 
2014/15). This requirement to make large savings coupled with the 
administration’s commitment to protect front line services necessitates new 
ways of delivering services. In doing so, we want to consider a range of 
service delivery options are low cost and high value including: 
 

• Internal Transformation: Redesign of services / activities to achieve 
step changes in customer experience, costs reductions or 
performance  

• Lead Organisation / Trading Company: Lead authority establishes 
vehicle and provides services on behalf of other organisations 

• Shared Services: Merger of services between organisations  

• Strategic Partnerships: Contractual arrangement to jointly plan and 
deliver long term transformation objectives 

• Joint Ventures: New organisation (usually a company) created with 
another public / private or voluntary sector organisation. 

 
4. Our strategic, planned and coordinated approach will focus on maximising 

opportunities for improvement and efficiency as well as delivering the 
savings through: 

• Working with partners who share the same customer base e.g. public 
sector partners on Southampton Connect who provide services to 
residents and
[...]
: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2012/13 

DATE OF DECISION: 12th JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: SENIOR MANAGER – CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report requests that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
agrees a draft Scrutiny Review programme for 2012/13.  A list of potential review 
topics is detailed in Appendix 1.  This list has been developed in consultation with the 
Chair of the Committee and the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels.  The Committee is 
asked to identify two reviews to be undertaken in 2012/13, one each for Scrutiny 
Panel’s A and B.  Terms of reference for each review can then be developed and 
presented to this Committee for approval at the August meeting.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee agree a Scrutiny Review programme for 2012/13 
and delegate authority to the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, to develop draft terms of reference for the reviews, in 
consultation with the Chair of the OSMC, and present them for approval 
at the August 2012 meeting of the Committee. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To determine the Scrutiny Review programme for the 2012/13 municipal year 
and to enable draft terms of reference for the reviews to be developed. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. The Overview and Scrutiny Procure Rules within the Council’s 
Constitution require the OSMC to establish a programme of scrutiny reviews. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. For 2012/13 two Scrutiny Panels have been established to undertake scrutiny 
reviews, Scrutiny Panel A and Scrutiny Panel B.  It is the role of the OSMC to 
agree a review programme for the Scrutiny Panels to undertake.  

4. There is capacity within the Council to undertake 2 scrutiny reviews in 
2012/13 to run consecutively.  Members are asked to identify 2 areas for the 
Scrutiny Panel’s to reviews.  A list of potential reviews, developed by the 
Chair of the OSMC and the Scrutiny Panel Chairs, is attached at Appendix 1 
to aid the decision making process.  

5. Once this Committee has agreed a review programme terms of reference 
detailing the scope and timescales of the reviews will be developed by the 
Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement, in consultation with 
the Chair of the OSMC, and presented to this Committee for comment and 
approval in August 2012. 

Agenda Item 13



 

 2

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6. The revenue costs of undertaking the inquiries will be contained within the 
approved 2012/13 General Fund revenue budget. 

Property/Other 

7. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Potential Scrutiny Areas – 2012/13 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

 



Appendix 1 

POTENTIAL SCRUTINY AREAS FOR 2012/13 

 

INQUIRY AREA POTENTIAL FOCUS OF THE REVIEW 

 

Benefit changes and welfare 
reform 

Impact of benefit changes and welfare reform 
on Southampton and how to mitigate the 
negative impacts.  Potential reference to HRA 
funding and the Think Families Initiative 

 

Bus Transport  In light of a number of changes made to bus 
services across Southampton an inquiry into 
bus services and provision 

 

Housing Affordability 

 

Housing affordability in Southampton 

Equality of access to higher 
education 

Identify the prospects of people from different 
schools in Southampton going on to university 

 

Apprenticeships 
 

How can Southampton City Council 
encourage more suitable and sustainable 
apprenticeships for residents of 
Southampton? 

 

Education – Focus to be 
developed 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes April & May

	8 Annual Meeting Programme 2012 - 2013
	9 Safeguarding Children
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Safe City Partnership Plan
	Appendix

	11 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	12 Shared Services
	13 Scrutiny Review Programme 2012/13
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 July 2012 
 

Present: 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Chaloner, Fitzhenry, Hannides, Lewzey, 
McEwing, Pope, Tucker and Vinson 
 
Apologies 

Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Vinson be appointed Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 

 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meetings held on 12th April and the 8th 
May 2012 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

3. ANNUAL MEETING PROGRAMME 2012 - 2013  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Democratic Services Manager seeking 
approval of a revised programme of meeting dates.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the revised programme of meeting dates for the Committee be 
approved. 

 
 

4. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
the Director of Children’s Services and Learning detailing the results of the OFSTED 
inspection of Safeguarding and Children Looked After Services.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that 



 

- 2 - 
 

(i) the Cabinet Member considers every available option to recruit experienced 
social workers, not just relying on a single recruitment event; 

(ii) the Safeguarding budget be ring fenced from service cuts for 2013/14; and 

(iii) the Cabinet Member communicates with Safeguarding staff to ensure that social 
workers feel valued and motivated. 

 
5. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Community Safety Manager detailing the 
content of the Safe City Partnership Plan for the Committee to indentify any related issues 
or concerns.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The Committee noted the achievements and performance of the partnership in the last 
year. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that: 
(i) the Cabinet Member revisit Capita’s contribution to the Council’s savings 

target prior to the next budget being set; 
(ii) the Cabinet Member request details of the Capita Partnership’s Senior 

Managers pay levels and circulate to members of the Committee; and 
(iii) the Cabinet Member ensures that information is in the public domain in 

sufficient time to scrutinise the mini budget before Council consideration in 
September. 

 
 

7. SHARED SERVICES  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources 
detailing the Council’s developing approach to the development of shared service.  (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement seeking approval for a Scrutiny Review programme for 2012- 2013.  (Copy of 
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED  
(i) that the Scrutiny Review programme for 2012/13 consist of two review topics 

regarding: 

• changes to benefits 

• apprenticeship schemes; and  



 

- 3 - 
 

(ii) that authority be delegated to the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, to develop draft terms of reference for the reviews, in 
consultation with the Chair of the OSMC, and present them for approval at 
the August 2012 meeting of the Committee. 

 
 


